

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

**CASE NO. SC18-149**

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Petitioner,

vs.

TIKD SERVICES LLC, A Foreign  
Limited Liability Company,

L.T. Case Nos.: 20174035(11B), and  
20174045(11B)

and

CHRISTOPHER RILEY,  
individually and as Founder of  
TIKD SERVICES LLC,

Respondents.

\_\_\_\_\_ /

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE RESPONSIVE LAW  
AND CENTER FOR PUBLIC INTEREST LAW**

---

WHITE & CASE LLP  
Raoul G. Cantero  
Florida Bar No. 552356  
Southeast Financial Center, Suite 4900  
200 South Biscayne Boulevard  
Miami, Florida 33131  
Telephone: (305) 995-5290  
E-mail: rcantero@whitecase.com

*Counsel for amici curiae, Responsive Law  
and Center for Public Interest Law*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF CITATIONS ..... ii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....2

ARGUMENT .....3

I. THE HISTORY OF LEGAL INNOVATION .....3

    A. Courts and State Bars Have Interpreted Existing Regulations to Accommodate New Technology and New Business Practices.....4

    B. Many Individuals Who Would Benefit from Legal Services Do Not recognize They Need Legal Help or Cannot Obtain Counsel.....6

    C. State Courts and Legal Scholars Are Working to Address the Justice Gap Through Innovation .....9

II. THIS COURT’S INTERPRETATION OF UPL RESTRICTIONS SHOULD PRIORITIZE THE PUBLIC INTEREST .....10

    A. The Florida Bar’s Approach to UPL is Stifling Innovation in the Delivery of Legal Services .....10

    B. The Referee’s Conclusion Aligns with Florida Policy Prioritizing Access to Justice .....13

CONCLUSION .....15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....17

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

**CASES**

*Fla. Bar v. Brumbaugh*,  
355 So. 2d 1186 (Fla. 1978) .....13

*Fla. Bar v. Moses*,  
380 So. 2d 412 (Fla. 1980) .....3, 11, 14

*Fla. Bar v. Neiman*,  
816 So. 2d 587 (Fla. 2002) .....11, 14

*In re Amendment of the Code of Prof'l Responsibility*,  
316 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 1975) .....5

*In Re: Florida Commission on Access to Civil Justice*,  
Administrative Order No. AOSC18-27 (2018) .....9

*N.C. State Bd. of Dental Exam'rs v. Fed. Trade Comm'n*,  
135 S. Ct. 1101 (2015).....13

*State ex rel. Fla. Bar v. Sperry*,  
140 So. 2d 587 (Fla. 1962), *vacated sub nom. Sperry v. State of Fla. ex rel. Fla. Bar*, 373 U.S. 379 (1963) .....12

*TIKD Servs. LLC v. Fla. Bar*,  
No. 17-24103-CIV, 2019 WL 1112375 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 30, 2019) .....13

**OTHER AUTHORITY**

A.B.A. COMM'N ON THE FUTURE OF LEGAL SERVS., REPORT ON THE  
FUTURE OF LEGAL SERVICES IN THE UNITED STATES, 11-12.....7, 8

A.B.A. COMM'N ON THE FUTURE OF LEGAL SERVS., REPORT ON THE  
FUTURE OF LEGAL SERVICES IN THE UNITED STATES, 14 (2016),  
<https://www.srln.org/system/files/attachments/2016%20ABA%20Future%20of%20Legal%20Services%20-Report-Web.pdf> .....6

A.B.A. COMM'N ON THE FUTURE OF LEGAL SERVS., REPORT ON THE  
FUTURE OF LEGAL SERVICES IN THE UNITED STATES, 12 .....7

A.B.A. COMM’N ON THE FUTURE OF LEGAL SERVS., REPORT ON THE  
 FUTURE OF LEGAL SERVICES IN THE UNITED STATES, 15 .....7, 8

ABA Comm. on Prof’l Ethics, Formal Op. 320 (1968).....4, 5

ABA Comm. on Prof’l Ethics, Informal Op. 1120 (1969) .....4

ABA Comm. on Prof’l Ethics, Informal Op. 1176 (1971) .....5, 6

ABA Comm. on & Prof’l Responsibility, Formal Op. 338 (1974) .....5, 6

Bernard Marr, *The 4th Industrial Revolution is Here -- Are you  
 Ready?*.....2

Clio, LEGAL TRENDS REPORT 2018 20 (2018),  
<https://www.clio.com/wp-content/uploads/2018/10/Legal-Trends-Report-2018> .....8

Federal Reserve Bulletin, Federal Reserve, Credit Cards: Use and  
 Consumer Attitudes, 1970-2000, 625 (Sept. 2000),  
<https://www.federalreserve.gov/pubs/bulletin/2000/0900lead.pdf> .....5

The Florida Bar, *Unlicensed Practice of Law*,  
<https://www.floridabar.org/public/upl/> (last visited July 7, 2019) ..... 11

<http://www.calbar.ca.gov/About-Us/Our-Mission/Protecting-the-Public/Public-Comment/Public-Comment-Archives/2019-Public-Comment/Options-for-Regulatory-Reforms-to-Promote-Access-to-Justice>.....10

<https://www.forbes.com/sites/bernardmarr/2018/08/13/the-4th-industrial-revolution-is-here-are-you-ready/#630c758a628b>.....2

LEGAL SERVICES CORPORATION, THE JUSTICE GAP: MEASURING THE  
 UNMET CIVIL LEGAL NEEDS OF LOW-INCOME AMERICANS 6 (June  
 2017), <https://www.lsc.gov/sites/default/files/images/TheJusticeGap-FullReport.pdf> (finding that in 2017, “86% of the  
 civil legal problems reported by low-income Americans received  
 inadequate or no legal help”) .....7

REBECCA L. SANDEFUR, ACCESSING JUSTICE IN THE CONTEMPORARY  
 USA: FINDINGS FROM THE COMMUNITY NEEDS AND SERVICES  
 STUDY 3 (Aug. 2014), [http://www.abajournal.com/files/  
 sandefur\\_accessing\\_](http://www.abajournal.com/files/sandefur_accessing_) .....6

REBECCA L. SANDEFUR, LEGAL TECH FOR NON-LAWYERS: REPORT OF  
 THE SURVEY OF US LEGAL TECHNOLOGIES 3 (2019),  
<http://www.americanbarfoundation.org/>.....8

The State Bar of California, *California Task Force on Access Through  
 Innovation of Legal Services (ATILS) Notice and Agenda* (June 28,  
 2019), [http://board.calbar.ca.gov/Agenda.aspx?id=15281&tid=  
 0&show= 100022353#10030123](http://board.calbar.ca.gov/Agenda.aspx?id=15281&tid=0&show=100022353#10030123).....10
